Assuming that all the Placing Shares are fully placed, the maximum gross proceeds from the
Placing will be HK$22.08 million. It is expected that the net proceeds from the Placing (after
deducting the placing commission payable to the Placing Agent and other expenses incurred in
the Placing) will amount to approximately HK$20.72 million. The Company intends to apply
the net proceeds from the Placing for general working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before Completion,
and the Placing Agent has placed a total of 160,000,000 Placing Shares to the Placee(s), the
shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

No. of
Shares

Approximate
per cent.

No. of
shares

Approximate
per cent.

Directors
Mr. Yang Shengyao
 (楊聲耀) (“Mr. Yang”)
 and Ms. Lin Qiuyun
 (林秋雲) (“Ms. Lin”)
 (Note 1) 386,684,907 48.34% 386,684,907 40.28%
Mr. Li Hui (李輝)
 (“Mr. Li”) (Note 2) 54,320,565 6.79% 54,320,565 5.66%

Public
The Placee(s) – – 160,000,000 16.66%

Other public Shareholders 358,994,528 44.87% 358,994,528 37.40%

Total 800,000,000 100% 960,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, (i) Shengyao Investment Group Limited (“Shengyao Investment”), a

corporation owned as to 100% by Mr. Yang, held 190,207,478 Shares, (ii) Prosperous Season Group Limited

(“Prosperous Season”), a corporation wholly owned by Nanchang Tongli LP, which is a limited partnership

managed and controlled by Mr. Yang as the general partner, held 93,080,255 Shares and (iii) Trendy Peak

International Limited (“Trendy Peak”), a corporation owned as to 100% by Ms. Lin, held 103,397,174

Shares, and Mr. Yang and Ms. Lin are spouses of each other. Hence, Mr. Yang is deemed to be interested in